
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 8 July 2022 at 10.30 am 
 
 

IF YOU WISH TO VIEW PROCEEDINGS ONLINE, PLEASE CLICK ON 
THIS  LIVE STREAM LINK 
 
AS THE PENSION BOARD WAS NOT SET UP UNDER THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT BUT UNDER SEPARATE PENSION ACT 
PROVISIONS, IT IS NOT COVERED BY THE REGULATIONS 
REQUIRING FACE TO FACE MEETINGS. ALSO, AS THE BOARD IS 
NOT A DECISION-MAKING BODY BUT OFFERS ADVICE TO THE 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE, THERE ARE NO MATTERS WHICH 
WOULD REQUIRE VOTING 

 

Membership 

 
Chairman – Matthew Trebilcock 

 
Scheme Members: 
 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 
 
Employer Members: 

 

Marcia Slater Elizabeth Griffiths Angela Priestley-Gibbins 

Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 21 October 2022 

 
Yvonne Rees  

Chief Executive 30 June 2022 
  
Committee Officer: Khalid Ahmed 

Tel:  07990 368048; Email: khalid.ahmed@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:@video%20link%20to%20meeting,%20https://oxon.cc/LPB08072022


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
 those of a person with
[...]
tp://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 

document.  

 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2022 and to receive information 
arising from them. 
 

4. Unconfirmed Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee - 10 June 2022 
(Pages 7 - 16) 

 

 To receive the unconfirmed Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held on 10 June 

2022. 
 

5. Annual Report of the Local Pension Board (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 This report sets out the work undertaken by the Board during 2021/22 for inclusion in 
the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund.  

 

6. Review of the Annual Business Plan (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the position against the Annual Business Plan for 

2022/23 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 10 June 
2022 and to offer any comments to the Committee. 
 

7. Risk Register (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 This is the latest risk register as considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 10 
June 2022.  The Board is invited to review the report and offer any further views back to 

the Committee. 
 

8. Administration Report (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 10 June 2022, including the latest performance statistics 

for the Service.   
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Actuarial Valuation (Pages 55 - 94) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the assumptions paper as agreed by the Pension Fund 

Committee at their meeting on 10 June 2022. 
 

10. Investment Management Fees (Pages 95 - 98) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the latest report on the investment management fees 
paid in respect of the Fund’s investment portfolios and the performance of these 
portfolios and offer any comments to the Pension Fund Committee for their 

consideration of the value for money obtained from active management in advance of 
the next Strategic asset review scheduled for March 2023.  

 

11. Items to Include in Report to the Pension Fund Committee  
 

 The Board is invited to confirm the issues they wish to include in their latest report to 

the Committee. 
 

12. Items to be Included in the Agenda for the next Board Meeting  
 

 Members are invited to identify any issues they wish to add to the agenda of the next 
meeting of this Board.   
 

13. Exempt Items  
 

 The Board is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of the 
following items on the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during 

these items there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in 

relation to the respective items in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in 
all the circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 PART II 

14. Provision of Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme (Pages 99 - 
104) 

 

 The Board is invited to review the exempt report on the provision of an Additional 
Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme and offer any comments to the Committee to 

consider as part of the further review scheduled for the September meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 22 April 2022 commencing at 10.30 am and 

finishing at 12.05 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 

Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Marcia Slater 

  
Officers: 
 

Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance 
and Money Management), Sally Fox (Pension Services 

Manager), and Khalid Ahmed (Law and Governance). 
 
The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

9/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Johnston (Chair of the 
Pension Fund Committee) and Sarah Pritchard. 

 

10/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022 were approved. 
 

[In relation to Minute No. 8/22 - Items to be Included in the Agenda for the Next Board 
Meeting – the Service Manager for Pensions Insurance and Money Management 
reported that the look at costs and fees of assets to Brunel would be reported back 

on an annual basis and would be reported to the next meeting of the Board.] 
 

11/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 4 
MARCH 2022  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 

meeting of 4 March 2022 for consideration. The draft Minutes were noted. 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3 

12/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The report set out the business plan and budget for the Pension Fund for 2022/23. It 
followed on from the Workshop held on 4 February 2022 to which all Members of the 

Pension Fund Committee and the Local Pension Board were invited.  
 
The Plan detailed the key priorities for the Fund as agreed at the workshop, the key 

service activities for the year, and i
[...]
 where a number of changes / suggestions 
were made. This would be reconsidered at a further working group meeting to take 
place on 5 May 2022 and then submitted to both the Pension Fund Committee and 

this Board. 
 

The Board noted the report. 
 

16/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
It was agreed that there were no significant issues to draw to the attention of the 
Pension Fund Committee.  It was further agreed that the following item be submitted 

to the next meeting of the Board: 
 

 Annual Report of the Local Pension Board 
 

17/21 EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board agreed that the public be excluded for the duration of the following items 

on the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during these items there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective 

items in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of each 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 

18/21 CESSATION OF SCHEME EMPLOYER  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board noted the agreed approach by the Pension Fund Committee to the 
Cessation Debt in respect of the cessation employer detailed in the confidential 

report. 
 

The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public was 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information 
in the following prescribed category: 

 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) and since it was 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

Page 5



3 

maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information , in that such disclosure would prejudice the trading activities of 

the fund managers involved and would prejudice the position of the authority’s 
investments in funding the Pension Fund. 

 

19/21 PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

The Board noted the decision of the Pension Fund Committee on the determination 
of payment of a death grant to a child.  

 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public was 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information 

in the following prescribed category: 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and since it was 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information , in that such disclosure would prejudice the trading activities of 

the fund managers involved and would prejudice the position of the authority’s 
investments in funding the Pension Fund. 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 10 June 2022 commencing at 10.30 am 

and finishing at 12.15 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Bob Johnston – (in the Chair) 
 

 Councillor Kevin Bulmer (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

Councillor Sally Povolotsky (Remotely attended) 
 
 

 

Non-Voting Members: Sally Cook (Academy Sector Member) (Remotely 
attended) 

Alan Staniforth (Academy Sector Member) (Remotely 
attended) 
Steve Moran (Pension Scheme Member) (Remotely 

attended) 
District Councillor Jo Robb (District Councils) (Remotely 

attended) 
  
By Invitation: 

 
Philip Hebson (Independent Financial Adviser) 

Tom Hoare (Hymans Robertson) 
Catherine McFadyen (Hymans Robertson) 

 

Local Pension Board 
Members: 

 
 
 

 
Officers: 

 

 

Alistair Bastin (Remotely attended)  
Stephen Davis (Remotely attended) 

Elizabeth Griffiths (Remotely attended) 
Angela Priestley – Gibbins (Remotely attended) 
Marcia Slater (Remotely attended) 

 
Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance and 

Money Management) 
Sally Fox (Pension Services Manager) (Remotely 
attended) 

Gregory Ley (Financial Manager- Pension Fund 
Investment) 

Khalid Ahmed (Law and Governance)  
  
  

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



17/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Eddie Reeves.  
 

18/22 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2022 were approved and signed. 

 

19/22 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The unconfirmed Minutes of the Local Pension Board, which met on 22 April 2022 
were noted.  
 

20/22 REPORT OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

The Committee was provided with a report of the Local Pension Board which was 
introduced by Alistair Bastin. 
 

The Committee was informed that there had been no significant issues raised at the 
Board meeting. Alistair Bastin reported that he had been appointed to the Brunel 

Oversight Board as a Scheme Member representative.  
 
The report was noted.  

 

21/22 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on progress against 
the key priorities set out in the Annual Business Plan for 2022/23.   

 
Review and Improve the Scheme’s Data 
 

Members were informed that the two amber actions included completing verification 
of end of year data and putting together all data required for service KPIs. 

 
Develop a holistic approach to technology across Pension Administration 
Services 

 

The Committee was informed that there had been some work carried out to identify 

the additional resources for the project, however, the Project Lead had not been 
appointed. 
 

A Member referred to the recent workshop where the preference had been to look 
holistically at a review of technology services. In addition, officers were asked what 

the implications would be if the appointment of a Project Lead was not made. The 
Service Manager for Pensions, Insurance and Money Management replied that there 

Page 8



was uncertainty regarding what expertise was out there and someone with the 
required technical skills was required for the post. 

 
The report on the review was needed in sufficient time to enable the Committee to 

consider whether they would want to re-tender. There was a risk that if an 
appointment was not made, the procurement process could not take place and the 
current contract would have to be extended.      

 
Enhanced delivery of Responsible Investment opportunities 

 

Most of this project was underway, however, the recruitment of the Responsible 
Officer would commence later in June.   

 
Deliver improved and consistent service performance to scheme members 

 

Reference was made to regular performance figures being received each month; 
however, SLA targets were not being met in a number of areas due to difficulties in 

recruiting additional staff and a backlog of work.          
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee reviewed the progress against each of the 
key service priorities as set out in the report. 

 

22/22 ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2022  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Fund Actuary presented a report on the 2022 Valuation and sought the 

agreement of the Committee to the financial and demographic assumptions to be 
used within the Valuation process. 

 
Reference was made to the key assumptions for the approach to be taken: 
 
Financial Assumptions 

 

The financial assumptions required to be set for the 2022 valuation were as follows: 

 Future investment return - It was proposed to increase the prudence level 

associated with these assumptions from 67% used in the 2019 Valuation to 
70%   

 Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) - Inflation expectations were expected to be 

slightly higher (around 0.4% to 0.5% p.a.) than at the 2019 valuation due to the 
current high economic outlook for inflation in the short term. 

 Inflationary salary increases – These were linked to the CPI inflation 
assumption reflecting sustained local government budgeting constraints over 

the longer term.   

 Longevity assumptions – This was how long was it expected members to live 
based on death rates. Adjustments would be made to avoid the assumption 

being skewed by excess deaths due to Covid-19 in 2020 and 2021. Future 
improvements in longevity would be based on how death would change in the 

future. 

 Other demographic assumptions - This affected the timing and size of the 
future benefit payments 

Page 9



 
RESOLVED - That the assumptions recommended by the Fund Officers and 

Fund Actuary for the 2022 triennial valuation of the Oxfordshire County Council 
Pension Fund, including the small increase in level of prudence be endorsed 

by the Committee. 

  

23/22 REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
This Committee was provided with a summary of the discussions held by the Climate 

Change Working Group at their meeting on 5 May 2022.   
 
Members were informed that the working group had received a confidential version of 

the 2022 Global Investor Statement to Governments on the Climate Crisis.  It had 
been agreed that the Statement was consistent with the Oxfordshire Policy and that 

officers be authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the Pension Fund 
Committee under their delegated powers.  
 

A full analysis of the latest carbon metrics report would be considered at the next 
meeti
[...]
o. 14) 

 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded for the duration of the following items 

in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during these items 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in 

relation to the respective items in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in 
all the circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 12.05pm and reconvened at 12.10pm. 

  

29/22 REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP - EXEMPT 

ANNEX  
(Agenda No. 15) 

 

The Committee received and noted a draft statement prepared by The Investor 
Agenda and is confidential at this stage until it has been agreed with all potential 

signatories and formally published 
 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public was 

likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information 
in the following prescribed category: 

 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and since it was 

considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

30/22 ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 16) 

 
The confidential report set out the latest review of the provision of Additional 
Voluntary Contribution services to the Pension Fund and sought the Committee’s 

views of future arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to officers exploring the options for the 
provision of AVC services and a report be requested to the September 
Committee setting out a recommended course of action. 

 
The public should be excluded during this item because its discussion in 

public would be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public 
present of information in the following prescribed category: 
 

 3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and since it is 

considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

Page 15



maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, in that such disclosure would prejudice the trading activities of the 

Scheme Provider involved and would prejudice the Administering Authority in 
negotiating new commercial arrangements and therefore their ability to 

properly discharge their statutory duties and their fiduciary duty to scheme 
members. 
 

 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 

Page 16



The Oxfordshire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension 
Board 

 

All Public Sector Pension schemes were required under the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 to set up a Pension Board with effect from 2015/16 to assist 

the administering authorities of their Pension Scheme in ensuring compliance 
with LGPS and other pension regulations. 
 

The Oxfordshire Pension Fund Committee, acting as administering authority of 
the Oxfordshire LGPS, agreed the terms of reference of the Pension Board in 

March 2015. These terms of reference are available on the Board’s website at 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/lgps-local-pension-board . 
 

Under the constitution of the Board, an annual report on the work of the Board 
should be produced by the Board for inclusion in the Fund's own annual report; 

and it should be presented to the Pension Fund Committee within 6 months 
following the end of the municipal year.  This report meets that requirement for 
the 2021/22 financial year, covering the work from the July 2021 Board meeting 

to their meeting on 22 April 2022.  
 
Board Membership 
 

The Board started the yea
[...]
mencing 
23/05/2022 

Week 

commencing 
23/05/2022 

Week 

commencing 
23/05/2022 

Interfund Out  Week 
commencing 

30/05/2022 

Week 
commencing 

30/05/2022 

Week 
commencing 

30/05/2022 
Interfund In  Week 

commencing 

27/06/2022 

Week 
commencing 

27/06/2022 

Week 
commencing 

27/06/2022 

Page 53



Team 2 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Purple - is the training we delivered in the last couple of weeks 

Green - has been trained and completed 
Red - is no training planned during these 2 months 
White – is date of planned training 

Subject William Memory Cathy Joe 

Retirement from Active   29/04/2022 29/04/2022 

 
Death Condolence 

Death Chase 

 Week 
Commencing 

09/05/2022 
 

Delivered 
10/05/2022 

Week 
Commencing 

09/05/2022 
 

Delivered 
10/05/2022 

Week 
Commencing 

09/05/2022 
 

Delivered 
10/05/2022 

HR Estimate   Week 
Commencing 

16/05/2022 

Week 
Commencing 

16/05/2022 
Trivial Commutation  Week 

Commencing 

30/05/2022 

Week 
Commencing 

30/05/2022 

Week 
Commencing 

30/05/2022 
Transfer Out   Awaiting 

approval 
Awaiting 
approval 

Divorce Week 

Commencing 
20/06/2022 

Week 

Commencing 
20/06/2022 

Week 

Commencing 
20/06/2022 

Week 

Commencing 
20/06/2022 

Aggregation     

Refund     

Deferred     

Page 54



PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 10 JUNE 2022 
 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2022 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

Recommendation 

1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to endorse the assumptions 
recommended by the Fund Officers and Fund Actuary for the 2022 

triennial valuation of the Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund, 
including the small increase in level of prudence. 

 

Introduction 

 
2. Every three years, each LGPS administering authority has a statutory obligation 

to carry out an actuarial valuation of the pension fund.  The Oxfordshire County 
Council Pension Fund’s assets and liabilities will be valued as at 31 March 2022 

and the overall funding position calculated.  Contribution requirements will

Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 8 July 2022 commencing at 10.30 am and 

finishing at 12.30 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 

Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Marcia Slater 
 

  
Member(s) of Pension 

Fund Committee in 
attendance: 
 

Councillor Bob Johnston 

  
Officers: 

 
Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance and 

Money Management) and Khalid Ahmed (Law and 
Governance). 

  

 
The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

20/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

An apology for absence was received from Elizabeth Griffiths. 
 

21/22 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2022 were approved. 

 

22/22 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 10 

JUNE 2022  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 
meeting of 10 June 2022 for consideration. The draft Minutes were noted. 
 

[In relation to Minute No. 20/22 – Report of the Local Pension Board, reference was 
made to Alistair Bastin being appointed to the Brunel Oversight Board as a Scheme 

Member representative. The Board congratulated Alistair on his appointment.]  



3 

 

23/22 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Board was provided with a report which set out the work undertaken by the 

Board during 2021/22 for inclusion in the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension 
Fund. 
 

Discussion took place on the content of the Annual Report and it was agreed that 
details of Local Pension Fund training be included in the report. 

 
The report was noted. 
 

24/22 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board was asked to review the position against the Annual Business Plan for 

2022/23 which was considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 10 June 2022 
and were asked to offer any comments to the Committee. 

 
The Service Manager for Pensions, Insurance and Money Management updated the 
Board on progress made on key priorities. 

 
• Review and Improve the Scheme’s Data 

 
Members were informed that the two amber actions which required improvement to 
had to be good enough to perform a valuation of the data. 

 
In relation to Cyber Security Policy, the Board was informed that rather than 

developing a Cyber Security Policy there was a document which covered all risks 
around cyber security and approaches the Council took to mitigate. This document 
would be drafted for September Pension Fund Committee.   

 
• Develop a holistic approach to technology across Pension Administration 

Services 
 
Reference was made to little progress being made on this key priority. The  

Service Manager for Pensions, Insurance and Money Management reported that 
support had been secured to work on the project. There was a clear timetable which 

would enable the Pension Fund to consider whether they would want to re-tender. 
There would be a further report to the next Pension Fund Committee and the Board. 
  

• Enhanced delivery of Responsible Investment opportunities 
 

The Board was informed that the recruitment of the Responsible Officer would 
commence later in June. A suggestion was made regarding making the post more 
attractive by providing a market supplement to the post holder. This would be taken 

back to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

• Deliver improved and consistent service performance to scheme members 



3 

 
Discussion took place on the services delivered to SLA Standards consistently 

throughout the year being on red, in terms of an assessment of progress. Reference 
was made to there being a backlog of work and a shortage of staff, which was the 

cause of performance figures being below SLA targets in a number of cases. 
 
The Board was informed that the recruitment and retention of Pension Fund 

Administration staff was a national issue. The Board was assured that the Pension 
Fund Committee had provided the resources and had supported officers. Reference 

was made to the possibility of using resource from other sources to help. 
 
The Board was informed that the new Governance Officer would be attending the 

next meeting of the Board. 
 

The Board noted the report. 
 

25/22 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board was invited to review the latest risk register as considered by the Pension 

Fund Committee on 10 June 2022 and offer any further views back to the Committee. 
 
Reference was made to the key issue of the risk of insufficient skills and knowledge 

amongst the Pension Fund Members of both the Committee and Board. There was 
difficulty getting Members for both the Committee and Board because of the high skill 
set required. 

 
Discussion took place on the issue of training and the Board was informed that it was 

important that there was engagement in training to enable the risk to move to green 
(Risk does not require any attention in short term). A training plan was important to 
ensure the required skills and knowledge were being reviewed. 

 
In relation to Risks 16 and 17 - Key System Failure – LGPS and FSPS and Breach of 

Data Security – LGPS and FSPS the Board was informed that there was not a single 
policy document on cyber security, however, there were a number of policies in place 
across the Pension Fund. A Board Member expressed concern as he did not feel this 

was sufficient. 
 
Action 

After discussion, the Board requested that the Pension Fund Committee be asked to 
consider that there be an overarching single cyber policy for the Pension Fund and 

the risk should be classified as being a higher risk. 
 

The Board noted the report and the Pension Fund Committee be asked to consider 
that there be an overarching single cyber policy for the Pension Fund and the risk 
should be classified as being a higher risk.  

 
 

 



3 

        
 

 
 

26/22 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board was asked to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 

Pension Fund Committee on 10 June 2022, including the latest performance statistics 
for the Service. 

 
The Board was informed that there had been another resignation from the 
Administration Team so there was now another vacancy. This shortage of staff 

created a challenge to the Team, although performance had improved, which was 
recognised by the Pension Fund Committee. There would be an impact on work in 

relation to the Government response to McCloud. 
 
Reference was made to informal complaints received and in particular in relation to 

scheme members having to give the 3 months’ regulatory requirement notice of 
intention to take pension before they retired. 

 
The Board was updated on the data breach by the fund’s AVC provider who had sent 
the monthly schedule of changes and new contributions to another fund. There had 

not been a satisfactory response received to this breach.  
 
Discussion took place on the need for a protocol to be in place to ensure the correct 

process was followed in relation to what to do with a data breach and that this should 
be tied in with a data security policy for the Fund.  

 
Action 

The Board asked that the Pension Fund be requested to consider introducing a 

protocol/policy on data breaches to the Fund. 
 

The report was noted, and the Pension Fund be requested to consider introducing a 
protocol/policy on data breaches to the Fund.      
    

27/22 ACTUARIAL VALUATION  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 

The Board was invited to review the assumptions paper as agreed by the Pension 
Fund Committee at their meeting on 10 June 2022. 
 

The Pension Fund Committee agreed with the assumptions recommended by the 
Fund Officers and Fund Actuary for the 2022 triennial valuation of the Oxfordshire 

County Council Pension Fund, including the small increase in level of prudence. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
 

 



3 

28/22 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT FEES  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

The Board was invited to review the latest report on the investment management fees 
paid in respect of the Fund’s investment portfolios and the performance of these 

portfolios and offer any comments to the Pension Fund Committee for their 
consideration of the value for money obtained from active management in advance of 
the next Strategic asset review scheduled for March 2023. 

 
The Board was informed that there had been significant increase in fees paid to the 

Fund’s investment managers. Members discussed the detail in the report and 
expressed the view that more detail was required on trend data and more information 
on portfolio changes to enable comparisons to be made. In relation to equities, 

officers were asked to provide disaggregated information in the report which was 
provided for the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
The Board noted the report and agreed that this report be submitted to the Pension 
Fund Committee with the changes requested. 

 

29/22 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 

It was agreed that the following be included in the Board’s report to the Pension Fund 
Committee:- 

 

 An overarching single cyber policy for the Pension Fund and the risk being 
classified as being a higher risk. 

 Report on the Investment Management Fees with more background detail 

 Local Pension Fund Annual Report   

 

30/22 ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE AGENDA FOR THE NEXT BOARD 

MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

Items to be included on the agenda for the next meeting of the Board:- 
 

 Introduction of Governance Officer 

 Scheme Member Engagement 

 Proposed Hyman Robertson Overarching Cyber Security document.   
 

31/22 EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
It was agreed that the public be excluded for the duration of the following item 
on the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during this item there 

would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the 

respective item in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 



3 

 

32/22 PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION SCHEME  
(Agenda No. 14) 

 
The confidential report set out the latest review of the provision of Additional 

Voluntary Contribution services to the Pension Fund. 
 
The Board noted the confidential report. 

 
The public should be excluded during this item because its discussion in 

public would be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public 
present of information in the following prescribed category:  
 

 3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and since it is 

considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, in that such disclosure would prejudice the trading activities of the 

Scheme Provider involved and would prejudice the Administering Authority in 
negotiating new commercial arrangements and therefore their ability to 

properly discharge their statutory duties and their fiduciary duty to scheme 
members. 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 


